

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

CHAD F. WOLF, ACTING  
SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT  
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

NO. 19-5298

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Michael M. Hethmon  
(DC Circuit Bar No. 56265)  
Christopher J. Hajec (DC Bar No. 492551)  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
mhethmon@irli.org  
chajec@irli.org  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	1
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The District Court lacked subject-matter jurisdiction over both the INA and APA claims. ....	3
a. The IIRIRA 60-day filing deadline was fatal to Plaintiffs’ jurisdictional claims. ....	6
b. The residual subject matter not barred by the jurisdictional filing deadline is practically a null set. ....	12
II. Plaintiffs have not suffered the requisite cognizable harm to establish standing. ....	15
a. Harm to persons other than Plaintiffs’ members comes only from improper extra-record evidence. ....	16
b. Screening for expedited removal is the legal standard, not a legal wrong. 18	
c. The “trauma” of avoiding daily activities for fear that an encounter with immigration officials would lead to expedited removal was not a cognizable legal wrong. ....	20
d. The fear of erroneous removal is too speculative to constitute an irremediable harm. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

RULE 32 CERTIFICATION .....26  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	7, 8, 22, 23
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Thornburgh</i> , 970 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387, 394 (2012).....	19
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	17
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 628 F.3d 581 (D.C.Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Edison Electric Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 849 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Floyd v. District of Columbia</i> , 129 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	4
<i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga 2012).....	24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 356 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	4
<i>United States v. Baraja-Alvarado</i> , 655 F.3d 1077 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	23

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	3

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(i) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1225 .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....	4, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(i).....	18, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(iii) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(I).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(II).....	1, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1225(e)(3)(A)(ii) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(e)(3)(B) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	1, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)-(iv) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(B).....	9

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(A) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A) .....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(B) .....	5, 6, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	18
Immigration and Nationality Act § 240.....	15

**Other Authorities**

62 Fed. Reg. 10311 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	6
62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4).....	7, 22, 23
8 C.F.R. § 212.2 .....	20
8 C.F.R. § 235.3 .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(1)(ii).....	6, 8, 10
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4).....	7, 22
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(5).....	7, 21, 22
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(7).....	7



Eliminating Exception to Expedited Removal Authority for Cuban Nationals Encountered in the United States or Arriving by Sea, 82 Fed. Reg. 4902 (Jan. 17, 2017).....	10
Exec. Order No. 13767, Border Security and Immigration Enforcement Improvements, 82 Fed. Reg. 8793 (Jan. 30, 2017) .....	10
H.R. Conference. Report. No. 104-828 (1996).....	4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, P.L. 104-108 § 302 (Sept. 30, 1996) .....	4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, P.L. 104-108 § 306(a) (Sept. 30, 1996).....	4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, P.L. 104-108 § 309 (Sept. 30, 1996) .....	6
Notice Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 69 Fed. Reg. 48877 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	9
Notice Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 84 Fed. Reg. 35409 (July 23, 2019).....	11
Notice Designating Aliens Subject to Expedited Removal Under Section 235(b)(1)(A)(iii) of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 67 Fed. Reg. 68924, 68925-26 (Nov. 13, 2002) .....	8
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art I § 8, cl. 4.....	17
